do not reflect scheduled amortization or prepayments.
(3)  Average CPR weighted by positions as of the beginning of each month in the quarter.
(4)  Includes floating rate MBS that may be collateralized by fixed-rate mortgages.

63

Table of Contents

The information presented in the following “Shock Tables” projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in interest rates on our net interest income and
portfolio value, including the impact of derivative hedging instruments, over the next 12 months based on the assets in our investment portfolio at December 31, 2012 and
December 31, 2011.  All changes in income and value are measured as the percentage change from the projected net interest income and portfolio value at the base interest rate
scenario at December 31, 2012 and 2011.

December 31, 2012

Change in Interest Rates

Estimated
Value

of MBS (1)

Estimated
Value of

Derivative
Hedging

Instruments (2)

Estimated
Value of

Financial
Instruments

Carried at Fair
Value (3)

Estimated
Change in
Fair Value

Percentage
Change in Net

Interest
Income (4)

Percentage
Change in
Portfolio

Value

(Dollars in Thousands)

+100 Basis Point Increase

$ 12,503,450

$ (29,802) $ 12,473,648

$ (118,975) (7.71)% (0.94)%
+ 50 Basis Point Increase

$ 12,586,943

$ (46,316) $ 12,540,627

$ (51,996) (4.00)% (0.41)%

Actual at December 31, 2012

$ 12,655,453

$ (62,830) $ 12,592,623

$ —

—

—

- 50 Basis Point Decrease

$ 12,708,979

$ (79,344) $ 12,629,635

$ 37,012

(0.19)% 0.29%
-100 Basis Point Decrease

$ 12,747,521

$ (95,858) $ 12,651,663

$ 59,040

(5.94)% 0.47%

December 31, 2011

Change in Interest Rates

Estimated
Value

of MBS (1)

Estimated
Value of

Derivative
Hedging

Instruments (2)

Estimated
Value of

Financial
Instruments

Carried at Fair
Value (3)

Estimated
Change in
Fair Value

Percentage
Change in Net

Interest
Income (4)

Percentage
Change in
Portfolio

Value

(Dollars in Thousands)

+100 Basis Point Increase

$ 11,026,210

$ (58,039) $ 10,968,171

$ (56,581) (11.03)% (0.51)%
+ 50 Basis Point Increase

$ 11,090,070

$ (86,116) $ 11,003,954

$ (20,798) (5.38)% (0.19)%

Actual at December 31, 2011

$ 11,138,946

$ (114,194) $ 11,024,752

$ —

—

—

- 50 Basis Point Decrease

$ 11,172,838

$ (142,271) $ 11,030,567

$ 5,815

2.48% 0.05%
-100 Basis Point Decrease

$ 11,191,746

$ (170,348) $ 11,021,398

$ (3,354) 0.02% (0.03)%

(1)  Includes linked MBS that are reported as a component of our Linked Transactions on our consolidated balance sheet.  Such MBS may not be linked in future periods.
(2)   At December 31, 2012, reflects the estimated fair value of Swaps.  At December 31, 2011, reflects the estimated fair value of Swaps and Swaptions.
(3)  Does not include cash investments, which typically have overnight maturities and are not expected to change in value as interest rates change.
(4)  Includes underlying interest income and interest expense associated with MBS and repurchase agreement borrowings underlying our Linked Transactions.  Such MBS and repurchase agreements may not be linked in